that originated them, classified as “property and equipment” and “intangible assets”, being depreciated/amortized over
the useful lives of the corresponding assets or written off to profit or loss for the year in the event of sale.

• Net cash outflow on acquisition of subsidiary

MOBI7
Fair value at
3/12/2020

Consideration transferred in cash   8,033
(-) Balance of cash and cash equivalents acquired  (157)

Effects of acquisition presented in the statement of cash flows   7,876

• Impact of the acquisition on consolidated results

The Company's consolidated final statement of the year ended December 31, 2020 includes revenues of R$6,752 and
profit of R$377 attributable to the additional businesses generated by MOBI7 as of the acquisition date.

If this business combination has been effective on January 1, 2020, the Company's consolidated revenues for the year
ended December 31, 2020 would have been increased by R$1,659 and income for the year increased by R$93. The
Company's management believes that these pro forma amounts represent an approximate measure of the combined

52

company's performance on a proportional basis.

(a) Information on subsidiaries

The variation in the investments balance are as follows:

  Individual

At
December
31, 2019

Equity in the
earnings of
subsidiaries

Dividends from
subsidiaries

 At
December
31, 2020

Equity in the
earnings of
subsidiaries

Dividends from
subsidiaries

At
December
31, 2021

Localiza Fleet
Consolidated

683,725  396,666  (99,166)  981,225  526,797  (125,114)  1,382,908

Rental Brasil  264,745  21,517  (17,746)  268,516  20,965  (20,310)  269,171
Localiza Prime  131,493  30,435  (22,669)  139,259  37,572  (30,608)  146,223
Car Assistance  21,712  34,861  (30,188)  26,385  23,423  (32,002)  17,806
Franchising Brasil  5,659  1,834  (5,514)  1,979  2,727  (2,057)  2,649
LFI S.R.L.  128  8  -  136  -  -  136
Effect of the elimination

of IFRS 16 in subsidiary

11,504  11,185  -  22,689  11,853  -  34,542

Total investments in
subsidiaries

1,118,966  496,506  (175,283)  1,440,189  623,337  (210,091)  1,853,435

Goodwill on acquisition
of investments

22,077  -  -  22,077  -  -  22,077

Total investments  1,141,043  496,506  (175,283)  1,462,266  623,337  (210,091)  1,875,512

The interests in capital of direct and indirect subsidiaries are as follows:

   Number of shares  Capital (%)

Subsidiary  Parent company/Associate  12/31/2021  12/31/2020  12/31/2021  12/31/2020

Localiza Fleet  Localiza   103,280,354   103,280,354   100.0   100.0
Rental Brasil  Localiza   15,000,000   15,000,000   100.0   100.0
Localiza Prime  Localiza   15,000   15,000   100.0   100.0
Car Assistance  Localiza   200,000   200,000   100.0   100.0
Franchising Brasil  Localiza   399,069   399,069   100.0   100.0
LFI S.R.L.  Localiza   131,078   131,078   98.0   98.0
LFI S.R.L.  Localiza Fleet  2,160  2,160  2.0  2.0
Car Rental Systems  Localiza Fleet   603,876,785   603,876,785   100.0   100.0
MOBI7 (*)  Localiza Fleet   75,731,069   5,890,000   100.0   100.0
CarSale  Localiza Fleet  4,000,000  -  100.0  -
Car As a Service  Localiza Fleet  1,000,000  -  100.0  -
MOBI7 México  MOBI7  9,800  9,800  98.0  98.0
MOBI7 México  Car Rental Systems   200  200  2.0  2.0

(*) At the General Meeting of MOBI7 held on March 26, 2021, an increase in its capital was approved through the capitalization of advances
for future capital increase made by Localiza Fleet in the total amount of R$69,841. With the approval, MOBI7's capital now comprises
75,731,069 common shares.

Summary of the main financial information of Localiza’s subsidiaries is as follows:

(i) Statement of financial position

12/31/2021

Localiza Fleet
Consolidated  Rental Brasil

Localiza
Prime

Car
Assistance

Franchising
Brasil

[…]

As a strategy to manage interest rate risk, Management continuously monitors CDI in order to, if necessary, adjust car
rental fees to mitigate such fluctuations. For fleet rental, Localiza Fleet enters into floating rate borrowings and swaps
floating rates for fixed rates, up to the limit of floating rate net debt, thus eliminating the risk of fluctuation in the

94

benchmark interest rate in long‐term contracts (see details on these operations in note 14 (a)). In addition, all
Company's cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments balance is also indexed to the CDI rate, which is the
same rate adopted for floating rate debts.

The Company has performed sensitivity tests for adverse scenarios (deterioration of the CDI rate by 25% or 50% above
of the probable scenario), considering the following assumptions:

o At December 31, 2021, the Company's net debt totaled R$ 7,026,654. Of this total, R$ 1,568,235, with fixed cost at
an average rate of 6.54% p.a., was excluded, as it is related to the transactions contracted at a fixed rate and amounts
corresponding to the hedge from the swap transactions, changing the rates indexed to CDI for fixed rates. Thus, the net
debt subject to the CDI fluctuation amounts to R$ 5,458,419 at December 31, 2021.

o The probable scenario for the next 12 months was estimated, according to information in the Focus Bulletin issued
by the Central Bank of Brazil, based on an average CDI rate of 11.43% against the effective annual rate of 4.41% in 2021.

  Consolidated

Description
Probable

scenario (*)

Scenario I –
25%

deterioration

Scenario II –
50%

deterioration

Net debt as at December 31, 2021  7,026,654  7,026,654  7,026,654
Debts at a fixed-rate and amounts hedged with swap to a fixed-rate   (1,568,235)  (1,568,235)  (1,568,235)

Net debt subject to the CDI fluctuation  5,458,419  5,458,419  5,458,419

Effective average annual CDI rate for the twelve‐month period ended December
31, 2021

4,41%  4,41%  4,41%

Estimated average annual CDI rate, according to stress scenarios  11,43%  14,29%  17,15%

Effect on finance costs subject to the CDI rate fluctuation:
- according to effective rate from January to December 2021.  (240,716)  (240,716)  (240,716)
- according to scenarios  (623,897)  (780,008)  (936,119)

(Increase) Decrease in finance costs for the next 12 months  (383,181)  (539,292)  (695,403)

• Foreign currency risk – The Company has foreign currency borrowings. In order to protect itself from foreign
exchange variations, the Company contracts derivative transactions for hedge purposes, in accordance with the
Indebtedness, Derivatives, Guarantees and Sureties Granting Policy.

Considering that the contracted derivative financial instruments have the same characteristics as the respective
borrowings, the effect of a foreign exchange rate increase on the debt is fully offset due to the foreign exchange rate
increase on the derivative asset.

(ii) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk of a counterparty not fulfilling its contractual obligations, leading the Company to incur